







Extraordinary

Published by Authority

BHADRA 3]

FRIDAY, AUGUST 25, 2023

[SAKA 1945

PART I—Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Department of Food & Supplies 11A, Mirza Galib Street, Kolkata-700087

NOTIFICATION

No. 3514-FS/Sectt/Food/4P-09/2012 (Pt. II) – Kolkata, the 25th August, 2023.–WHEREAS it has been considered necessary to amend the West Bengal Urban Public Distribution System (Maintenance & Control) Order, 2013 (hereinafter referred to as the said Control Order), in the manner hereinafter appearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the power conferred by section 3 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 (10 of 1955), the Governor is pleased hereby to make, with an immediate effect, the following amendment in the said Control Order, namely: –

Amendments

In clause 2 of the said Control Order, -

- 1. In clause 2,-
 - (1) in sub-clause (h), for the words "Sangha or mahasangha of self-help group", *substitute* the words "Self-Help Group or the Sangha or Mahasangha of Self-Help Group";
 - (2) in sub-clause (m), after item (v), insert the following item:-
 - "(vi) brother or sister of a bachelor/spinster;";
 - (3) in sub-clause (xa),-
 - (c) for item (iii), substitute the following item:-
 - "(iii) brother other than brother of bachelor/spinster, his spouse, son or daughter;".
 - (d) for item (iv), substitute the following item:-
 - "(iv) sister other than sister of bachelor/spinster, her spouse, son or daughter;".

- (4) in sub-clause (ee), for the words "Sangha or mahasangha of self-help Group", *substitute* the words "Self Help Group or the Sangha or Mahasangha of Self-Help Group";
- 2. In sub-clause (d) of clause 16, -
 - (1) for the words "Sangha or mahasangha of Self-help Groups", *substitute* the words "Self Help Group or the Sangha or Mahasangha of Self-Help Group"
 - (2) in the second proviso, for the words "sangha or mahasangha of Self-Help Groups", *substitute* the words "Self Help Group or the Sangha or Mahasangha of Self-Help Group";

By order of the Governor,

PARWEZ AHMAD SIDDIQUI, IAS Secretary to the Government of West Bengal, Department of Food & Supplies.